

Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Nevada 950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200 Nevada City CA 95959-7902

Subject: Resolution approving the renaming of the Child Care Coordinating Council

to the Local Planning Council for Child Care Development for the County of Nevada (LPC) and approving amendments to the LPC to reflect the

name change

REQUEST:

- (1) Approve the renaming of the Child Care Coordinating Council to the Local Planning Council for Child Care Development for the County of Nevada (LPC) in accordance with the California WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE section 10485-10487
- (2) Accept and Approve amended Bylaws to reflect the name change

FUNDING: N/A

BACKGROUND:

In 1991, a Local Child Care and Development Planning Council (LPC) was established in each county in California in accordance with the California CalWORKs legislation AB1542 (Ed Code Sections 8499.3 and 8499.5).

The primary mission of the LPC is to plan for child care and development services based on the needs of families in the local community. LPCs are intended to serve as a forum to address the child care needs of all families in the community for all types of child care, both subsidized and non-subsidized.

Effective July 1, 2021, the Early Childhood Development Act of 2020 transferred the oversight of LPCs' work from the California Department of Education (CDE) to the California Department of Social Services (CDSS), pursuant to Senate Bill (SB) 98, (Chapter 24, Statutes of 2020).

Pursuant to Assembly Bill (AB) 131 (Chapter 116, Statutes of 2021), signed by the Governor on July 23, 2021, all statutes governing LPCs were transferred from the EC to the WIC, and are now found in WIC Sections 10480 and 10485 through 10487.

The attachments enclosed further describes additional specifics of LPCs and our amended Bylaws:

- Attachment 1: Child Care Bulletin No. 22-05 notifying the change in the governing authority for LPCs
- Attachment 2: LPC Directives
- Attachment 3: Amended LPC Bylaws (adopted by the LPC Board on 6.3.2021)

To maintain consistency and be in accordance with the WIC section 10485-10487, we recommend the Board of Supervisors approve the following:

- (1) Renaming of the Child Care Coordinating Council to the Local Planning Council for Child Care Development for the County of Nevada (LPC) in accordance with the California Welfare and Institutions Code section 10485-10487
- (2) Amended Bylaws to reflect the name change

ITEM INITIATED AND APPROVED BY:

Rossnina Dort, MA ECE

Early Education Services Director

Local Planning Council for the Child Care Development

rdort@nevco.org

530.271.0258